Journal of Dairy Research
cambridge.org/dar
Research Article
Cite this article: Ptáček M, Milerski M,
Ducháček J, Schmidová J, Tančin V, Uhrinčať
M, Stádník L and Michlová T (2019). Analysis of
fatty acid profile in milk fat of Wallachian
sheep during lactation. Journal of Dairy

milk (Markiewicz-Kęszycka et al., 2013; Aguilar et al., 2014,
both unspecified breed), sheep milk of Improved Wallachian,
Tsigai, Lacaune sheep, and their crossbreds kept under different
feeding regimes (Ostrovský et al., 2009) or sheep milk from
Spanish genetic resources (Signorelli et al., 2008). MUFA and
PUFA concentrations decreasing across lactation has been
reported by Mihaylova et al. (2005) and our data agree with
this, in contrast to the increase reported by Meľuchová et al.
(2008) or lack of consistent variation reported by Salari et al.
(2018) for Assaf ewes.
Oleic acid has been reported to decrease during the course of
lactation (Signorelli et al., 2008; De La Fuente et al., 2009) but our
Table 1. Influence of collection day throughout the lactation on fatty acid profile in milk fat of original Wallachian sheep (LSM ± SEM)
DAY 1 DAY 2 DAY 3 DAY 4 DAY AGE DIM (DAY)
C4 : 0 1.85 ± 0.043A 1.88 ± 0.043A 1.89 ± 0.043A 1.58 ± 0.046B *** n.s. *
C6 : 0 1.38 ± 0.054A 1.71 ± 0.054B 1.76 ± 0.054B 1.40 ± 0.056A *** n.s. n.s.
C8 : 0 1.23 ± 0.065A 1.74 ± 0.065B 1.74 ± 0.065B 1.40 ± 0.068A *** n.s. n.s.
C10 : 0 3.07 ± 0.217A 5.00 ± 0.218BC 5.34 ± 0.218B 4.53 ± 0.227C *** n.s. *
C11 : 0 0.11 ± 0.011A 0.17 ± 0.011B 0.17 ± 0.011B 0.22 ± 0.011C *** n.s. *
C12 : 0 1.88 ± 0.117A 3.01 ± 0.117B 3.17 ± 0.117B 3.18 ± 0.123B *** n.s. **
C14 : 0R 0.12 ± 0.006A 0.17 ± 0.006B 0.17 ± 0.006B 0.15 ± 0.007C *** n.s. n.s.
C14 : 0 5.18 ± 0.215A 7.35 ± 0.215B 8.87 ± 0.215C 9.75 ± 0.224D *** n.s. **
C15 : 0R 0.36 ± 0.011A 0.46 ± 0.011B 0.37 ± 0.011A 0.44 ± 0.011B *** n.s. n.s.
C14 : 1 0.07 ± 0.014A 0.09 ± 0.014A 0.11 ± 0.014A 0.20 ± 0.015B *** n.s. n.s.
C15 : 0 0.93 ± 0.028A 1.22 ± 0.028B 1.21 ± 0.028B 1.26 ± 0.030B *** n.s. n.s.
C16 : 0R 0.29 ± 0.017A 0.39 ± 0.017B 0.36 ± 0.017BC 0.32 ± 0.018AC *** n.s. n.s.
C16 : 0 18.42 ± 0.256A 18.59 ± 0.256A 21.50 ± 0.256B 23.03 ± 0.266C *** n.s. n.s.
C16 : 1T 0.58 ± 0.015A 0.61 ± 0.015AB 0.66 ± 0.015BC 0.68 ± 0.016C *** n.s. n.s.
C16 : 1 0.81 ± 0.043A 0.74 ± 0.043A 0.82 ± 0.043A 1.08 ± 0.044B *** n.s. n.s.
C17 : 0 0.87 ± 0.021A 0.76 ± 0.021B 0.76 ± 0.021B 0.92 ± 0.021A *** n.s. n.s.
C17 : 1 0.35 ± 0.011A 0.28 ± 0.011B 0.29 ± 0.011B 0.34 ± 0.012A *** n.s. n.s.
C18 : 0 17.00 ± 0.489A 15.59 ± 0.490B 14.23 ± 0.490C 12.17 ± 0.508D *** n.s. n.s.
∑C18 : 1elaivak 7.07 ± 0.361A 10.20 ± 0.362B 7.66 ± 0.362A 5.43 ± 0.376C *** n.s. n.s.
C18 : 1n9c 27.67 ± 0.580A 19.78 ± 0.581B 17.91 ± 0.581C 20.90 ± 0.605B *** n.s. n.s.
∑C18 : 1C 2.14 ± 0.063A 1.88 ± 0.063B 1.97 ± 0.063B 1.87 ± 0.065B *** n.s. n.s.
∑C18 : 2T 1.83 ± 0.064A 1.56 ± 0.064B 1.75 ± 0.064A 1.83 ± 0.066A *** n.s. n.s.
C18 : 2n6c 1.81 ± 0.056A 1.28 ± 0.057B 1.93 ± 0.057AC 2.04 ± 0.059C *** n.s. n.s.
C20 : 0 0.29 ± 0.008A 0.23 ± 0.008B 0.30 ± 0.008A 0.28 ± 0.008A *** n.s. *
C18 : 3n3 1.65 ± 0.061AC 1.20 ± 0.061B 1.79 ± 0.061A 1.53 ± 0.064C *** n.s. n.s.
C21 : 0 0.07 ± 0.035A 0.07 ± 0.035A 0.11 ± 0.035A 0.18 ± 0.037B *** n.s. n.s.
C22 : 0 0.14 ± 0.005A 0.15 ± 0.005AB 0.19 ± 0.005C 0.16 ± 0.005B *** n.s. **
C20 : 4n6 0.11 ± 0.004A 0.08 ± 0.004B 0.11 ± 0.004A 0.14 ± 0.004C *** n.s. n.s.
C20 : 5n3 0.12 ± 0.003A 0.10 ± 0.003B 0.12 ± 0.003A 0.13 ± 0.003C *** n.s. *
CLA 1.85 ± 0.140A 2.91 ± 0.141B 1.90 ± 0.141A 1.82 ± 0.146A *** n.s. n.s.
DAY = control day of milk collection; DAY 1 = 1st day of milk collection; DAY 2 = 2nd day of milk collection; DAY 3 = 3rd day of milk collection; DAY 4 = 4th day of milk collection; AGE = ewe age
category; DIM (DAY) = nested effect of days in milk within particular days of milk collection; ***P < 0.001; **P < 0.01; *P < 0.05; n.s. = non-significant; Different letters among rows (A, B, C, D)
indicate significant differences at P < 0.05 level of significance.